

ORDER BELOW EXH. 97 IN SESSIONS CASE NO.253/2024

(State Vs. Dhanya @ Danish and ors.)

The present matter is time-bound and Hon. High Court has directed to decide the same within period of one year from 17.10.2025. Initially, on 20.12.2025, summons was issued to the Informant. In spite of service of summons, he chose to remain absent on 05.01.2026. Again, the Prosecution filed application to issue summons to the informant. On 09.01.2026, the informant chose to remain absent and therefore, Bailable Warrant was issued. On 19.01.2026, the informant appeared and prayed to cancel the Bailable Warrant and sought time to give evidence. On 31.01.2026, the case was fixed for muddemal, but Police again failed to deposit the same. On 07.02.2026, again Bailable Warrant was issued to the informant. On 14.02.2026, the informant appeared and sought time to give the evidence and thereby, last chance was granted. Today also, the informant filed the present application and requested for time to give evidence. Today, the learned APP was also invited to give explanation as to why the other witnesses are not being examined, by passing order below Exh.1. He sought short time to file reply. Hence, the matter is adjourned on tomorrow.

Date : 26.02.2026
Ahmednagar.

(**A.M. Patil**)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar JO Code-MH02456